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1475 Total Interviews, 1000 Base
281 African Americans, 185 Hispanics

Copyright 2023 October 26 - 30, 2023 104 AAPI, 258 Pure Independents, 286 Age 18-34
October #3 Navigator 2023 39550C Margin of Error: +/- 3.1%
REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]? Les .................................................................................. 99%
[P UPPPPP PR PPPPPPPRT -
NOESUME ..o 1
PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DemOCrat ..., 25%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very Wek DOMOCTBL..vvvvssessmsmsssssmsmsmssssssnsnssse 16
trong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF Independent/ Closer 0 the DeMOCTatS................... 8
strong P ’ p . ’ p party: . Independent...........ccvciiiiniiie 12
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans ... 6
Party or the Republican Party? WeaK REPUDICAN .....ovvvvveveaneee s 13
Strong Republican ... 22
3]V [ T0327.N I (Y= ) OO 41%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ....ooooovverieesnnseeeeeveseveeesnssssssseneeee 24
REPUBLICAN (NET) coovvvvveeeeeveriesssnseeeeeseseveeesnsssssssseneeee 35
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET)......oovvvvveeerrccsrsrnrereee 47%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)...........coverrrrsrrrrrree 41
PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity? Very Important ...y 26%
Somewhat important .............cccceeveeieiesieee e 41
Not too important...........ccccvevvicenceree s 23
Not at all important ... 10
IMPORTANT (NET)..covvvvvvvveverersesssseeeeesesssssesssssssssneeee 67%
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ..oooovvvrernseeeeeseveveeesesssssssseeeee 33
Switching gears...
DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16  Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Off on the wrong track............ 73% 2%  73% 70% 54%  79%  92% 55% 69%  77%  69% 76%
Headed in the right direction ... 20 20 19 22 35 10 7 37 24 17 18 16
NOE SUE ...ovvvvvrrrereeeeerersrseeeeens 7 8 8 8 11 11 1 8 6 6 14 8
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Q1. [IF COUNTRY IS HEADED IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION] When you say you think the country is headed in the right direction...which of the
below are you thinking about most? Select up to four.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age18-34

The national €CONOMY ..o 42% 45% 32% 31% 36% 35% 43% 58% 37%
The position of the United States in the world today.................. 32 34 20 21 35 19 33 36 12
My personal rights and freedoms...........cocvuverenieninenineenennens 30 31 28 24 30 33 28 30 31
The safety and security of me and my family ... 30 27 20 53 23 26 30 47 27
Our relationship with technology ..........ccccvcvnneeinininens 28 28 37 25 30 23 27 27 33
My personal financial Situation .............cccocoveeiveieeesecierennns 28 27 42 22 30 19 28 23 31
The state of public health ..., 27 24 26 42 19 37 27 35 30
25 25 17 30 29 35 23 31 37
22 24 25 1 25 26 22 16 40
13 13 8 14 8 10 14 19 -
12 12 7 1 17 6 9 13 9
10 10 3 1 8 12 " 12 10
2 2 2 2 5 2 - -

Q2. [IF COUNTRY IS OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK] When you say you think the country is off on the wrong track...which of the below are you
thinking about most? Select up to four.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
The national €CONOMY .........cvuueeerrereieieiriereieeree s 61% 50% 59% 68% 56% 54% 62% 55% 56%
The functioning of our government and institutions .................. 47 46 53 46 34 41 49 57 44
The level of political division in the Country ............ccocvenereunen. 47 54 41 44 38 39 48 45 38
The position of the United States in the world today .................. 35 25 43 39 42 39 34 36 31
Threats to my personal rights and freedoms.............ccccoveniunn. 32 30 32 32 31 29 32 22 34
My personal financial situation 27 31 21 27 30 23 27 35 32
The state of foreign affairs..........c.coeevennnececnnne 27 23 17 32 20 23 28 23 24
The safety and security of me and my family ............cccccovninnen. 26 25 24 28 30 37 25 27 29
The state of public health ... 16 26 19 9 17 18 16 27 26
The impact of social media on SOCIBLY ........ccveveriereiereenieriiene 15 19 14 12 20 22 15 11 16
Too many changes in American CUltUre............c.occeeninicrceniens 14 10 13 18 10 22 15 11 10
Our relationship with technology ...........ccovnnneiseinininenns 6 6 7 6 8 3 6 12 9
OHNEE oo 3 4 5 2 1 3 3 9 2
FUTUREPATH. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16  Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI | Age18-34
Better off than it is right now.  15% 15% 16% 17% 22% 7% 9% 31% 23% 12% 10% 14%
About the same as it is right
NOW .o 33 34 34 35 40 35 25 29 28 34 38 36
Worse off than it is right now 42 44 42 40 27 46 59 30 38 45 37 39
NOt SUFE ..o 10 7 7 8 1 13 7 10 11 9 15 12
BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16  Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Strongly approve .........c.ccoeeeuee 14% 14% 13% 14% 28% 3% 1% 27% 19% 11% 9% 10%
Somewhat approve.................. 24 27 26 27 42 16 4 33 26 21 25 24
Somewhat disapprove............. 15 15 16 14 14 25 13 14 16 15 25 22
Strongly disapprove................. 44 43 42 42 1 47 81 19 37 50 35 38
NOt SUFE ..o 3 2 3 2 4 10 - 6 2 3 5 6
APPROVE (NET)......coevnverenne 38% 40 39 42 71 19 5 60 46 32 34 34
DISAPPROVE (NET) .............. 59 58 58 56 25 72 95 33 53 65 61 60
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BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Strongly approve ..........c.c.ouee... 14% 14% 15% 15% 27% 4% 1% 23% 17% 11% 9% 8%
Somewhat approve................. 23 23 23 24 41 16 4 36 28 20 28 25
Somewhat disapprove.............. 15 15 15 15 15 24 12 16 14 15 17 24
Strongly disapprove................. 45 45 45 43 12 47 82 21 37 51 39 39
NOt SUME ... 3 3 3 3 4 10 * 4 4 3 6 5
APPROVE (NET)....cccovvrvrreenes 37% 37 37 38 68 19 5 59 45 31 37 33
DISAPPROVE (NET) .............. 60 60 60 58 27 71 94 38 51 66 56 63

REPSINCONGRESSAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Strongly approve ...........ccceeeuee 8% 7% 5% 8% 3% 1% 15% 5% 10% 8% 3% 7%
Somewhat approve.................. 25 19 20 21 10 10 46 23 18 26 23 22
Somewhat disapprove............. 23 26 25 26 19 39 23 21 20 23 25 23
Strongly disapprove................. 37 43 43 39 61 33 1 44 42 35 39 36
NOt SUME ... 7 6 8 7 8 17 4 7 10 7 11 13
APPROVE (NET)....ccovverereenes 32% 26 25 29 13 11 61 28 28 35 25 29
DISAPPROVE (NET) .............. 60 69 68 64 80 72 34 64 62 58 64 59

FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very DK NH FAV UNFAV  FAM
e The North Atlantic Treaty Organization, or NATO................ 16% 34 12 10 21 7 50% 22 72
Mar-7 2022 | 23% 35 13 8 17 4 58% 21 79
Latest Data by Party Dem | 24% 38 7 3 21 7 62% 10 72
Latest Data by Party Ind | 7% 26 20 15 22 10 33% 35 68
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 33 16 16 19 6 42% 32 74
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 14% 35 13 6 21 11 49% 19 68
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 18% 33 8 12 20 9 50% 20 70
Latest Data by Race White | 16% 35 12 11 20 6 51% 23 74
Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 36 15 4 32 4 44% 19 64
Age 18-34 | 13% 34 13 6 23 11 47% 19 66
® The Democratic Party ...............ririrerieeseeeseesseseseneee 17% 26 19 35 3 * 44% 54 97
Oct-16 2023 | 16% 29 19 34 3 * 44% 53 97
Oct-9 2023 | 16% 26 20 34 4 * 42% 54 96
Sep-252023 | 17% 27 19 33 3 * 44% 52 96
Latest Data by Party Dem | 35% 45 13 5 1 - 80% 18 99
Latest Data by Party Ind | 4% 21 27 36 1" 1 25% 63 88
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 6 23 68 2 - 7% 91 98
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 39% 32 13 14 2 * 1% 26 98
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 22% 31 16 29 2 * 53% 45 98
Latest Data by Race White | 13% 24 20 40 3 * 37% 60 97
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 11% 35 24 27 3 - 46% 51 97
Age 18-34 | 16% 30 24 26 5 46% 50 95
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH © FAV  UNFAV  FAM
® DONAI TIUMP c.oovvvvvevvvvcviviiiviniviseessesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 23% 18 9 48 1 * 42% 58 99
Oct-16 2023 | 20% 20 11 49 1 * 40% 59 99
Oct-92023 | 22% 16 10 50 1 * 38% 60 98
Sep-252023 | 23% 17 9 50 1 * 40% 59 99
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 7 6 81 1 * 12% 87 99
Latest Data by Party Ind | 13% 22 14 47 4 1 34% 61 96
Latest Data by Party Rep | 48% 30 1 12 * * 7% 23 100
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 12% 13 8 64 2 1 25% 72 97
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 13 4 59 * 1 37% 62 99
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 20 10 43 1 * 47% 53 99
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 12% 20 10 57 1 32% 67 99
Age 18-34 | 18% 22 10 48 1 40% 59 99
© JOB BIAEN ..o 17% 22 16 44 1 * 39% 60 29
Oct-16 2023 | 17% 23 16 43 1 * 40% 59 99
Oct-92023 | 15% 24 16 43 1 * 40% 59 99
Sep-252023 | 17% 26 13 42 1 * 43% 55 98
Latest Data by Party Dem | 33% 38 17 12 1 - 71% 28 99
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 20 24 47 4 1 24% 71 95
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 4 14 80 - * 5% 94 100
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 32% 29 17 21 1 1 60% 37 98
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 27 14 36 - * 50% 50 100
Latest Data by Race White | 13% 20 16 50 1 * 33% 66 99
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 12% 29 23 36 1 - 40% 59 99
Age 18-34 | 10% 23 27 38 1 1 33% 65 98
o The Republican Party ... 13% 25 23 35 3 * 38% 58 9%
Oct-16 2023 | 11% 25 23 38 4 * 35% 61 96
Oct-92023 | 11% 27 19 37 5 * 38% 57 95
Sep-252023 | 13% 26 20 37 3 1 40% 57 96
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 7 26 62 3 * 9% 88 97
Latest Data by Party Ind | 3% 16 36 34 12 1 18% 69 87
Latest Data by Party Rep | 29% 48 16 5 1 * 7% 21 99
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 6% 15 25 49 5 * 21% 73 95
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 17% 16 21 40 5 * 33% 61 94
Latest Data by Race White | 15% 27 22 32 3 * 42% 54 97
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 5% 33 24 35 2 1 38% 60 97
Age 18-34 | 14% 18 25 36 6 * 32% 62 94
o Mike Johnson, the new Speaker of the House of
REPreSENtatiVES ... 10% 18 9 20 31 13 28% 29 56
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 10 12 34 28 14 12% 46 58
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 11 10 18 36 22 14% 28 42
Latest Data by Party Rep | 20% 29 5 5 32 9 49% 10 59
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 3% 18 13 19 31 16 21% 32 53
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 15 9 23 29 18 22% 31 53
Latest Data by Race White | 11% 19 8 18 31 12 30% 26 57
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 4% 15 7 26 29 18 19% 34 53
Age 18-34 | 4% 19 8 20 28 20 23% 28 52
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH © FAV  UNFAV  FAM
® KEVIN MCCAMNY ......ooovvvvvvervviviviviiivisisisisesisesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 5% 21 18 27 18 10 26% 46 71
Oct-16 2023 | 5% 18 19 27 20 10 23% 46 70
Oct-92023 | 6% 16 21 28 18 10 23% 49 72
Sep-252023 | 5% 17 16 27 22 13 22% 43 65
Latest Data by Party Dem | 2% 10 19 40 16 11 13% 60 73
Latest Data by Party Ind | 4% 19 16 21 25 15 23% 37 60
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 34 18 14 19 7 42% 32 73
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 4% 16 21 28 15 17 20% 48 69
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 4% 20 16 31 18 12 24% 46 70
Latest Data by Race White 5% 22 17 27 19 9 28% 44 71
Latest Data by Race AAPI 4% 22 26 25 13 10 26% 51 77
Age 18-34 | 3% 15 20 22 20 20 18% 42 60
o [SPLIT A] Special Counsel Jack Smith.........cccoooovvrrvovvvvvvecccriiie. 1% 12 7 13 22 35 23% 20 43
Latest Data by Party Dem | 21% 18 6 5 20 30 39% 1 50
Latest Data by Party Ind | 3% 5 10 17 20 45 9% 26 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 7 8 21 25 38 8% 29 37
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 8% 18 12 10 17 36 25% 23 48
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 13% 15 4 12 23 34 27% 16 43
Latest Data by Race White | 11% 11 7 13 24 35 21% 20 4
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 13% 19 3 10 15 40 32% 13 45
Age 18-34 | 3% 18 8 6 18 47 21% 13 34
O JIM JOMAAN........ooooevcvcecvcvivrisersssrssssssssssssssssssssssss s 9% 13 9 21 21 28 21% 30 51
Oct-16 2023 | 10% 10 7 20 22 31 20% 27 47
Oct-92023 | 11% 8 6 22 20 33 19% 28 47
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 5 9 35 20 29 7% 44 51
Latest Data by Party Ind | 4% 12 8 17 23 35 16% 26 42
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 21 8 7 21 24 39% 15 54
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 2% 8 1 21 24 35 10% 32 42
Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 11 12 23 17 29 19% 35 55
Latest Data by Race White | 10% 14 8 20 21 27 25% 28 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 5% 4 9 25 17 39 10% 34 44
Age18-34 | 2% 8 9 12 26 42 11% 21 31
© HaKeem JETTHES ........oooveveeeeeceeseee e 10% 1 9 16 23 31 21% 24 45
Oct-92023 | 10% 9 7 14 24 36 20% 21 40
Jan-23 2023 | 12% 12 6 12 22 36 23% 18 41
Jan-92023 | 11% 10 7 14 20 37 22% 21 42
Latest Data by Party Dem | 20% 15 6 6 22 30 36% 12 47
Latest Data by Party Ind | 2% 9 8 20 22 39 11% 28 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 7 12 26 25 30 7% 37 45
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 17% 15 8 10 21 30 31% 18 49
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 11% 12 8 16 20 33 23% 24 47
Latest Data by Race White 8% 10 9 17 24 32 18% 26 44
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 8% 12 12 10 26 32 20% 22 42
Age 18-34 | 5% 11 9 8 21 46 15% 18 33
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH = FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
® MICh@El CONEN..........oovovevvveveriviriirrivisrsssssssesssssssssssssssssss s 3% 13 16 20 26 22 16% 36 52
March 2019 | 3% 9 24 35 19 10 12% 60 72
February 2019 | 1% 7 24 30 29 9 8% 53 61
Latest Data by Party Dem | 5% 17 19 15 22 21 22% 34 56
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 8 14 22 28 27 9% 36 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 9 13 25 29 22 11% 38 48
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 6% 19 15 15 19 26 25% 30 55
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 6% 16 18 15 26 20 21% 33 55
Latest Data by Race White 2% 11 16 21 27 22 14% 37 51
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 1% 16 13 21 18 32 16% 34 50
Age 18-34 | 2% 11 18 13 23 33 13% 3 44
© [SPLITB] JACK SMIth.........oooooeceeeeee e 8% 7 5 10 22 47 15% 15 30
Latest Data by Party Dem | 16% 6 4 5 23 46 22% 9 31
Latest Data by Party Ind | 5% 9 5 12 16 53 14% 17 31
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 7 6 15 24 47 8% 21 29
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 9% 9 9 7 19 47 18% 16 34
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 7% 5 1 9 29 38 12% 21 33
Latest Data by Race White | 8% 7 4 11 22 48 15% 15 30
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 3% 4 3 16 22 52 7% 19 26
Age 18-34 | 2% 8 7 8 22 54 10% 15 25
© Mark MEAAOWS ..........ooovevvvvveriviriiiririsisisesisssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 2% 10 13 18 25 33 12% 30 42
Latest Data by Party Dem | 2% 7 14 27 20 31 9% 41 49
Latest Data by Party Ind * 10 12 18 19 41 10% 29 39
Latest Data by Party Rep | 3% 13 1 8 33 32 16% 19 35
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 2% 9 20 20 17 32 11% 40 51
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 4% 9 13 18 28 28 13% 31 44
Latest Data by Race White | 2% 10 1 17 26 33 12% 28 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 6 13 20 22 40 6% 33 38
Age 18-34 | 2% 9 10 10 24 44 12% 20 32
® GEOIGE SANMOS ... 1% 9 12 41 22 15 10% 53 63
May-21 2023 | 2% 7 10 46 22 12 10% 56 66
Apr-102023 | 3% 7 8 37 27 18 10% 46 56
Jan-92023 | 3% 8 11 31 23 23 12% 42 54
Latest Data by Party Dem | 2% 6 12 50 17 13 8% 62 70
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 9 12 34 27 17 9% 46 56
Latest Data by Party Rep | 2% 12 13 32 27 15 13% 45 58
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 1% 11 15 37 15 21 12% 52 64
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 3% 10 12 42 19 13 13% 54 67
Latest Data by Race White 1% 8 12 41 23 14 10% 53 63
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 7 13 38 30 12 % 51 58
Age18-34 | 1% 10 17 27 23 21 11% 44 56
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CONGPRIORLIST. Below is a list of issues. Which do you feel are most important for Congress to focus on? You can select up to four.

INFIGHON ... e
Jobs and the eCONOMY ..o
[IMMIGration........ceoveeieeierretre s
Corruption in gOVEMNMENL.........cvvurerrirererereereereeeeessereeeseeseeees
Social Security and MediCare.............coveerreenrnrineeeinenrenneneenees
HEAIH CAre ... s

Climate change and the environment
National security and foreign policy
The situation in ISFael ..........cocoirriririerereese e
ADOTON ...
DEMOCIACY ...vvveerceeiiiseieer s
The situation in UKraine............cooeureririnenieneneesesieeseineens
Oversight of the Biden administration
EUCALION. ...t
The coronavirus PaNAEMIC ...
StUABNEI0ANS.......cvevciie e

Oct-30
49%
39
30
30
27
26
24
22
22
21
18
16
12
12
1
10

5
5
1

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
40% 51% 60% 45% 56% 48% 57%
33 50 43 43 37 38 49
16 30 47 16 28 34 34
22 41 36 22 25 33 23
28 28 25 29 18 27 15
34 25 18 35 28 24 38
39 15 10 34 31 20 34
20 22 24 34 22 21 21
33 21 8 18 25 21 25
11 27 30 13 20 23 22
19 10 18 13 15 19 10
24 10 7 18 20 15 10
18 7 6 11 12 1 16
16 7 8 10 1 12 6
2 1 22 2 7 13 4
10 1 9 12 9 10 9
7 6 3 12 7 4 4
6 5 4 10 5 4 7
2 * * 2 1 1 -

Age 18-34
46%
45
14
32
13
39
27
18
23
13
17
23

9
14
5
17
9
8
2

BIDENNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?

Mostly positive..........ccccocreeenee.
Mostly negative..........cccccoceueee.
Equal mix of positive and
NEgative ........coeevreereeereireieenes
Have heard nothing in past

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
23% 23% 22% 19% 24% 18%  24% 27% 24%  23% 16%
38 39 40 35 40 28 39 34 38 38 50
22 22 22 22 2 27 21 22 20 23 21
17 15 16 25 14 27 16 17 19 16 13
61% 62 62 53 64 46 63 61 61 61 66
BIDENNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16  Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
20% 20% 17% 18% 36% 7% 5% 31% 22% 17%  20%
36 35 38 37 16 37 59 22 30 40 30
27 30 29 27 33 29 19 31 32 26 33
17 15 16 18 15 27 16 16 16 17 18

few days about Biden...............

Age 18-34
20%
37
25
18

56

Age 18-34
1%

29

21
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BIDENPOS. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have

conflict right
you seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? i e went T et
u kral n e a1d countries

people

student

help

going

jobs . hamas mlddle east gaza
loans Iﬂ E sending

hostages

visited war t r ] n S]tuat]on

maine economy worklng standing

country making

BIDENNEG. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have L e
you seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? inflation o, SO It
support f yrei leader
Orelgn trying

weak warOldJ°b ukraine

health glvmg iran
supportmg & son rul:\:t:ng )
needs
zmlSrael: -
border !

policy
economy m O n ey world
making countries =

immigration middle east

REPSCONGRESSNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Republicans in Congress and what they
are doing?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Oct-9 Aug-7 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
A0 oo 28% 27% 34% 15% 32% 15% 28% 26% 27% 29% 17% 15%
SOME ..o 30 32 28 29 28 24 35 30 27 30 41 31
ATIIE oo 19 23 18 24 18 28 17 19 19 19 22 19
NOthING ... 23 18 20 32 22 32 21 26 26 22 20 35
A LOT/SOME (NET).....ccovereneen. 58% 59 62 44 60 39 63 56 55 59 58 46

REPSCONGRESSNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Republicans in Congress been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16  Oct-9 Aug-7 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34

Mostly pOSItive .......ccrevrrerereeenes 15% 8% 7% 15% 5% 2% 30% 13% 14% 16% 10% 1%
Mostly negative..........ccccrvrvreenne. 37 47 49 32 56 34 16 39 37 35 43 30
Equal mix of positive and

NEGALIVE ..o 25 25 24 20 16 32 32 22 25 26 20 25
Have heard nothing in past few

days about Republicans in

CONGIESS ....onveereeeeeeereireerereeens 23 20 21 33 22 31 22 26 24 22 27 34
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corruption immigration

REPSCONGPOS. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things
have you seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress? relp ke johmon freel ek e

working e l e Ct e d conservative  time

creating choose  job work foreign

~ho u @, tring - .-

S ke I o
situation
government  biden

n eW together
start right
party f-l n a ll trump voted president
y

arthy  countr selected  economy

REPSCONGNEG. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things e A il care
have you seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress? O people ™ together | .
government agree find

shutdown 3 weeks Can t took long

chaos h 0 u S e party democrats select
far

S ke I -
n mabmty trump mecarthy

going
country try1ng finally  pick
divided fighting
abortion

BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
O HEAIN CAIE..........oooccee e e ees s 50% 34 16
Oct-16 2023 49% 36 16
Oct-9 2023 49% 33 17
Sep-25 2023 48% 37 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 6 1"
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 23 44
Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 70 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 15 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 29 20
Latest Data by Race White 44% 40 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 62% 21 16
Age 18-34 54% 26 20
® Social Security @Nd MEUICAIE ... 49% 36 16
Oct-16 2023 49% 34 16
Oct-9 2023 50% 33 17
Sep-25 2023 48% 36 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 7 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 23 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 72 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 15 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 27 21
Latest Data by Race White 44% 41 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 57% 24 19

Age 18-34 52% 28 20
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o Maintaining strong alliances with countries around the WOorld ... 42% 42 17
Oct-16 2023 41% 43 16
Mar-21 2022 45% 41 14
Mar-7 2022 45% 41 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 1 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 33 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 80 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 18 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 33 19
Latest Data by Race White 36% 48 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 32 20
Age 18-34 46% 33 21
o Reaching across the aisle to get thingS dONE ... 41% 38 21
Oct-9 2023 41% 36 23
Sep-25 2023 41% 36 23
Latest Data by Party Dem 74% 1 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 25 52
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 74 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 17 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 30 23
Latest Data by Race White 36% 43 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI 41% 36 23
Age 18-34 41% 36 22
o Making decisions about War @nNd PEACE.....................vvceiieeessieeeeeesesseeeosssssssses s 39% 43 18
Oct-16 2023 40% 43 17
Mar-21 2022 40% 43 17
Mar-7 2022 43% 42 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 72% 1" 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 31 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 83 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 59% 21 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 35 23
Latest Data by Race White 34% 50 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 44% 30 25
Age 18-34 42% 36 22
© JODS @NA thE BCONOMY.....oooeeeeeeree s s 39% 48 13
Oct-16 2023 41% 46 13
Oct-9 2023 42% 45 13
Sep-25 2023 42% 46 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 15 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 40 37
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 88 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 22 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 42 15
Latest Data by Race White 34% 54 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 41% 46 13

Age 18-34 35% 48 17
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BETJOB. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o Ensuring the government runs SMOOTNIY ... 39% 4 20
Oct-9 2023 41% 38 21
Sep-25 2023 41% 39 19
Jan-23 2023 42% 40 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 1 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 25 55
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 79 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 58% 19 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 33 23
Latest Data by Race White 34% 47 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 43% 36 21
Age 18-34 37% 40 23
© Handling fOr@IgN PONCY .......ocoooeeiiiiiecvivereeeesssssicsssessee s 38% 45 17
Oct-16 2023 39% 44 17
Apr-4 2022 42% 44 14
Mar-21 2022 40% 43 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 12 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 35 46
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 85 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 23 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 34 21
Latest Data by Race White 34% 50 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 40 15
Age 18-34 41% 36 23
© THE SIUALION N ISTAEN ........oooeeeeee et enesssss s 37% 40 23
Oct-16 2023 36% 40 24
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 10 22
Latest Data by Party Ind 19% 29 52
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 79 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 56% 19 25
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 36 20
Latest Data by Race White 32% 46 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI 43% 26 31
Age 18-34 37% 33 30
L3N 1= 170 OO 36% 48 15
Oct-16 2023 37% 48 15
Oct-9 2023 38% 45 18
Sep-25 2023 39% 45 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 15 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 40 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 89 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 57% 23 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 39 18
Latest Data by Race White 32% 55 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 34% 47 19

Age 18-34 36% 46 18
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Q7. Do you think the Democratic Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-30 Aug-7 Apr-23 Apr-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34

Mostly focused on the right

thiNgS oo 18% 16% 22% 21% 35% 4% 2% 33% 21% 15% 1% 12%
Somewhat focused on the

right things ......cveeerevreerrneneene, 27 27 24 26 42 23 12 33 28 25 35 37
Somewhat focused on the

wrong things .......ccccveeevenineenns 15 15 14 13 9 19 21 12 16 16 21 19
Mostly focused on the wrong

thingS oo 33 32 32 34 8 37 61 15 28 38 25 26
NOt SUME ... 6 10 8 7 6 17 4 7 7 6 8 7
RIGHT THINGS (NET)............ 45% 43 46 47 77 27 14 66 49 40 46 48
WRONG THINGS (NET)......... 49 47 46 46 17 56 82 27 44 54 46 45

Q8. Do you think the Republican Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-30 Aug-7 Apr-23 Apr-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34

Mostly focused on the right

thingS oo 17% 14% 16% 16% 5% 4% 35% 9% 16% 20% 9% 15%
Somewhat focused on the

right things ......ceeverevveeirnineene, 27 24 26 27 13 29 43 23 19 29 32 28
Somewhat focused on the

wrong things .......cccveereevneennns 15 16 12 16 17 22 12 19 12 15 10 18
Mostly focused on the wrong

thiNgS ...ecevcceeeeece, 34 34 36 34 59 29 7 38 44 32 38 33
NOt SUME ..o, 6 12 10 7 6 17 3 1 9 5 1 7
RIGHT THINGS (NET)............ 45% 38 42 43 18 32 78 32 35 49 41 43
WRONG THINGS (NET)......... 49 50 48 50 76 51 19 57 56 47 48 50

Q22. Do you think the current political system in the United States is generally functional or generally dysfunctional?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Functional - feel this way Strongly ..........c.covereriveenenninnenens 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4%
Functional - feel this way somewhat ..o 16 22 10 11 27 18 14 15 16
Dysfunctional - feel this way somewhat ... 35 37 32 33 32 35 35 46 37
Dysfunctional - feel this way Strongly ...........cccoeverrenerreneenens 39 29 47 49 28 34 42 31 37
NOESUME ...t 5 6 9 3 7 6 5 5 6
FUNCTIONAL (NET) .o cssseseeseseenens 20% 28 12 14 33 25 17 18 21
DYSFUNCTIONAL (NET) ..euvuvreverinieneereinerneeereeieisssiseeneseenens 75 66 79 83 60 69 77 77 74
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Q23X. Do you think the current political system in the United States is generally functional or generally dysfunctional? [IF BELIEVE US POL
SYSTEM IS DYSFUNCTIONAL] You indicated that you think the current political system in the United States is generally dysfunctional. Do
you think that it is fixable or not?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
FUNCHONAL......ooireieicicce e 20% 28% 12% 14% 33% 25% 17% 18% 21%
Not sure if fuNCHONAL........c.cveevvereirirene e 5 6 9 3 7 6 5 5 6
Dysfunctional - Very fixable.............ccovrnnnnsnineneens 16 15 13 18 15 13 17 12 9
Dysfunctional - Somewhat fiXable ............cocvererieeininininennns 37 32 37 42 27 39 38 43 42
Dysfunctional - Not that fixable............ccconrnreniniinininenns 12 11 17 11 8 10 12 12 14
Dysfunctional - Not at all fixable ............covvreiiiesinininens 5 3 6 6 6 4 5 1 5
Dysfunctional - NOt SUE ..o 5 5 7 5 3 4 4 9 4
DYSFUNCTIONAL - FIXABLE (NET) ...coveeveercreeiieeneeneneenens 53% 47 49 61 42 52 56 55 51
DYSFUNCTIONAL - NOT FIXABLE (NET)....cccvvereieriereerereens 17 14 23 18 14 13 17 13 19

Q24. Do you think problems in America's politics right now are similar to most other periods of partisan disagreement, or do you think
these problems have reached a dangerous low point?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age18-34

Similar to most other periods of partisan disagreement - feel

this Way SrONGIY ......cvevereiercrcirereee e 6% 6% 8% 5% 10% 10% 5% 2% 9%
Similar to most other periods of partisan disagreement - feel

this way SOMEWNAL ..........cccceiiiirice e 19 23 17 15 28 24 17 26 24
Dangerous low point - feel this way somewhat................c........ 33 35 26 32 24 28 35 38 35
Dangerous low point - feel this way strongly............cccocevevenne. 32 26 31 39 21 28 35 19 23
INOE SUTE ..ottt en 10 10 18 8 17 1 8 15 10
SIMILAR TO MOST OTHER PERIODS (NET) ......cvvvnrerrereenees 25% 29 25 20 38 34 22 28 33
DANGEROUS LOW POINT (NET) ...coverrerereereirereeeneeneeseereenees 65 61 57 71 45 56 70 56 57

Q25. Do you think the problems in America's political system are temporary, or are they a new normal?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Definitely teMPOTary.........ocveeeeienieneneneneeee s % 6% 7% 7% 12% 8% 6% 3% 7%
Probably temporary ... 28 29 16 31 27 26 29 14 23
Probably @ new NOrmal..........cccocvierniennnnssseesseesssieenns 42 43 37 43 33 38 44 62 48
Definitely @ new NOrmal............ccoveeveieieseeesece e 10 10 16 9 16 14 9 6 10
INOE SUTE ..ottt en 13 12 25 1 12 15 13 14 11
TEMPORARY (NET) ...oveeireeeereeeirereesserneeseeseeeeseecsssesesseeeens 35% 35 22 37 38 33 35 18 31
ANEW NORMAL (NET)....coovereereerirereirneeneeneeneeeessesesssseseeseeeens 53 53 53 52 50 52 52 68 59

Q26X. Do you think the current political system in the United States is generally functional or generally dysfunctional? [IF BELIEVE US POL
SYSTEM IS DYSFUNCTIONAL] How much impact do you think dysfunction in Washington, D.C. has on you and your family?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
FUNCHONAL......oooireieieicc et 20% 28% 12% 14% 33% 25% 17% 18% 21%
Not sure if unctional...........c.ceeveveienininineiee s 5 6 9 3 7 6 5 5 6
Dysfunctional - A major impact............cccverrmeerereeeineneenenneenens 26 19 27 34 22 23 28 10 24
Dysfunctional - A moderate impact ..........cocverervveeinenininneenens 32 30 36 32 27 31 32 37 31
Dysfunctional - A minor impact............cccvrrneereeeineneeneneenens 13 14 12 12 10 1 14 17 13
Dysfunctional - No impact at all............ccoevnerernieeinininenenens 4 3 4 4 1 5 4 13 6
DYSFUNCTIONAL - MAJOR/MODERATE IMPACT (NET) ...... 58% 49 63 66 49 54 60 47 55
DYSFUNCTIONAL - MINOR/NO IMPACT (NET) ......ccvvererrennen 17 17 16 17 11 15 17 30 19
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Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
ECONOMYSTATUS. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4%
22 19 20 22 36 9 9 28 22 20 19 15
39 40 38 39 36 47 39 40 35 39 52 44
35 36 38 34 20 40 51 25 34 38 22 35
2 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 4 1 4 3
POSITIVE (NET) ..cooovvvrernne 25% 21 22 25 41 1" 9 33 26 22 22 19
NEGATIVE (NET)......coccornee. 74 76 76 74 56 87 90 65 69 76 74 79
FUTUREECONOMYSTATUS. Which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
The economy is getting
111 Y 15% 15% 17% 17% 26% 6% 5% 20% 13%  14%  12% 1%
The economy is staying the
7.1 111 JO 22 22 21 25 27 19 16 22 29 21 25 20
The economy is getting
WOTSE .eovvernereseensseessnerenane 59 60 60 56 41 70 78 52 53 62 57 63
Don't know enough to say .... 4 3 3 3 6 5 2 6 5 3 7 6

PERSITCONFIDENCE. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Very CONfIdENt.......c.cvuivreiirrrece e
Somewhat confident
Somewhat uneasy
VBIY UNBASY....ouivrirrniesieeiiiseteiersee st
NOE SUFE ...ttt

CONFIDENT (NET)
UNEASY (NET)

Oct-30

9%
25
34

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
14% 6% 4% 17% 13% % 5%
32 23 18 27 24 24 38
28 30 43 31 30 36 33
24 35 34 24 29 31 17
3 5 2 2 3 2 7
46 30 22 43 37 31 42
51 65 77 54 60 66 51

Age 18-34
8%
26
35
28
3

34
63



Global Strategy Group

39550C October #3 Navigator 2023

Page 15/35

Changing topics...

Q27. How much have you seen, read, or heard about a potential government shutdown this fall if Congress cannot pass their annual

spending bills?

Oct-30 Oct-16  Oct-9  Sep-25
29% 30% 37% 26%
35 37 34 34
22 21 18 19
14 12 10 20
64% 67 72 60

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
33% 22% 26% 29% 33% 29% 17%
35 30 36 31 28 36 48
20 28 22 21 23 22 22
12 20 15 19 16 14 13
68 53 63 61 61 65 64

Age 18-34
20%
32
24
24

52

Q28X. If the government were to shut down this fall, who would you blame most? [IF NEITHER/EQUAL/DON'T KNOW] If you had to choose
today, just based on what you know, if the government were to shut down this fall, who would you blame most?

Oct-30  Oct-16  Oct-9
President Biden and
Democrats in Congress........... 28% 25% 26%
Lean President Biden and
Democrats in Congress........... 5 6 6
Republicans in Congress ........ 30 32 33
Lean Republicans in
CONGIESS ..o 4 4 3
Would not blame either of
these ... 2 2 1
Would blame both of these
eqUally ..o 26 27 26
Don't know enough to say ....... 5 4 4
BIDEN AND DEMOCRATS IN
CONGRESS (NET) ....ccovvnrenee 33% 31 32
REPUBLICANS IN
CONGRESS (NET) ....ccovvvrenee 34 36 37

Sep-25
31%

30

36

34

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
11% 19% 50% 19% 23% 31% 25%
3 7 7 5 5 6 5
55 13 5 36 33 27 28
6 2 3 6 8 4 3
2 2 2 4 3 2 2
19 45 28 25 22 26 27
3 11 5 5 7 4 10
14 26 57 24 28 37 30
61 16 8 43 41 31 32

Age 18-34
28%

22

34

27

Q30. If Congress does not pass spending bills to fund the government by November 17, it will cause a government shutdown. Which of
the following do you think is most likely that Congress will do by November 1771

Definitely will pass spending bills and avoid a
government Shutdown ............cocvernerieeinenininneen.
Probably will pass spending bills and avoid a
government Shutdown ............cocvernerieeinenininneen.
Probably won't pass spending bills and will cause
a government Shutdown ..o
Definitely won't pass spending bills and will cause

WILL PASS AND AVOID SHUTDOWN (NET).........
WON'T PASS AND CAUSE SHUTDOWN (NET).....

60%
28

! Previous question had the date September 30t

Sep-25
11%
41

23

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
13% 10% 11% 23% 10% 10% 11%
46 41 54 39 43 50 50
24 26 19 17 22 24 24
6 8 5 7 8 5 2
11 16 1 15 17 1 13
59 50 65 62 53 60 61
30 33 24 24 29 29 26

Age 18-34
9%
43
26

6
16

52
32
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Changing topics...
Q31. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the elections for Speaker of the House of Representatives?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age18-34
ATOt oo 2% | 33%  24%  33% | 24%  29%  34%  25% 15%
Some.... 28 27 20 31 29 26 27 32 28
Alittle... 19 20 21 18 21 23 18 19 21
Nothing 21 20 35 18 27 21 20 24 36
ALOT/SOME (NET) cvvvvvvvvvveveeeeesesssssssiisssssseneesssssssssssnsssson 60% | 60 44 64 53 55 61 57 43
Q32. As you may know, a majority of representatives in the U.S. House

government country

voted to remove Kevin McCarthy as Speaker of the House more than i Z right one  trying™

three weeks ago. Regardless of how closely you have been following this political Sontro] 19" M YN ey

situation, what do you think the debate over a different Speaker of the compromise bt mccarthy“’n‘fw e

House has been about? s LT UIMP b l o POWET ma,
rep 1Cains

~party want v

olitics shutdown

- democrats <=

everyone

conservative

B2. As you may know, Republicans have control of the House. Kevin McCarthy was removed as Speaker of the House and the House of
Representatives was unable to conduct business for more than three weeks as House Republicans considered who to elect as a new
Speaker. Below is a list of descriptions that some have used to describe Republicans' inability to select a new Speaker. Please indicate
whether you agree or disagree that each one describes them.

AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure = AGREE DISAGREE
e They are fighting amongst themselves and

neglecting the American people ... 48% 29 8 8 6 7% 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 64% 25 5 2 4 89% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 48% 30 4 4 13 78% 9
Latest Data by Party Rep 31% 32 13 17 7 63% 30
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 61% 23 7 2 8 83% 8
Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 28 9 8 6 78% 17
Latest Data by Race White 46% 30 8 10 6 76% 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 36 4 5 10 82% 9
Age 18-34 43% 31 12 5 9 74% 17

o [SPLIT A] They have the wrong priorities and are

focused on this nonsense instead of issues that
actually matter, like inflation...........ccoooreervvvvveceienn) 47% 27 10 9 7 74% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 65% 24 6 1 4 89% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 45% 30 3 5 17 75% 8
Latest Data by Party Rep 28% 29 17 19 7 57% 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 57% 23 10 3 8 79% 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 29 6 4 4 86% 10
Latest Data by Race White 45% 28 11 10 7 72% 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 33 5 5 1 79% 10
Age 18-34 54% 22 7 6 10 76% 13
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B2. As you may know, Republicans have control of the House. Kevin McCarthy was removed as Speaker of the House and the House of
Representatives was unable to conduct business for more than three weeks as House Republicans considered who to elect as a new
Speaker. Below is a list of descriptions that some have used to describe Republicans' inability to select a new Speaker. Please indicate
whether you agree or disagree that each one describes them.

AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure  AGREE DISAGREE
o [SPLIT A] This is just more of their dysfunction that
left our country at the brink of shutdown and
economic crisis in September because they could
not pass spending bills or get things done.................. 38% 33 10 10 10 71% 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 57% 31 4 1 7 88% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 32 8 9 17 67% 17
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 34 17 21 1 52% 37
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 42% 30 11 2 15 73% 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 37 3 8 4 85% 1
Latest Data by Race White 35% 34 10 12 9 69% 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI 27% 32 15 3 24 58% 18
Age 18-34 36% 36 8 7 12 2% 16
o [SPLIT B] They have the wrong priorities and are
focused on this nonsense instead of issues that
actually Matter ... ] 4% 29 10 13 7 70% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem 59% 31 3 2 4 90% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 31 7 4 17 72% 1
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 25 20 28 6 46% 48
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 44% 32 10 3 1 76% 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 42% 18 18 13 9 60% 32
Latest Data by Race White 41% 29 9 15 6 70% 25
Latest Data by Race AAPI 36% 26 14 14 9 63% 28
Age 18-34 38% 33 14 8 7 71% 22
o [SPLIT B] This is just more of their dysfunction that
has us on track to another potential government
shutdown and economic crisis in November
because they could not elect a Speaker or pass
SPENAING DIllS ....oo...ovveoee o) 33% 32 12 13 9 66% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 49% 35 5 3 8 84% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 34 7 10 13 70% 17
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 29 22 25 10 43% 47
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 42% 39 4 2 12 82% 7
Latest Data by Race Hisp 40% 26 9 17 8 66% 26
Latest Data by Race White 31% 31 13 15 9 63% 28
Latest Data by Race AAPI 35% 24 16 13 13 59% 29
Age 18-34 31% 40 13 8 9 70% 21
o They are incompetent and cannot get their act
HOQEENET ... ) 37% 27 14 14 8 65% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem 55% 28 9 3 5 83% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 28 13 6 16 65% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 27 20 27 9 44% 47
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 44% 33 9 5 10 7% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 42% 29 11 9 8 71% 21
Latest Data by Race White 36% 27 14 16 8 62% 30
Latest Data by Race AAPI 33% 28 19 10 10 62% 28
Age 18-34 35% 34 12 10 9 68% 22
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B2. As you may know, Republicans have control of the House. Kevin McCarthy was removed as Speaker of the House and the House of
Representatives was unable to conduct business for more than three weeks as House Republicans considered who to elect as a new
Speaker. Below is a list of descriptions that some have used to describe Republicans' inability to select a new Speaker. Please indicate
whether you agree or disagree that each one describes them.

AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure  AGREE DISAGREE

e They are chaotic and do not know how to govern..... 34% 31 13 14 8 65% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem 51% 31 10 3 5 82% 13

Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 31 12 8 18 62% 20

Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 31 17 29 9 45% 46

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 37% 32 11 4 15 70% 16

Latest Data by Race Hisp 40% 33 7 13 7 73% 20

Latest Data by Race White 32% 31 13 16 7 63% 30

Latest Data by Race AAPI 35% 32 14 10 9 67% 24

Age 18-34 32% 32 15 9 1 65% 24

o This is not normal: this level of dysfunction is
unprecedented in America's history and is a part of
the new normal set by this extreme Republican

PAMY ..o 33% 29 14 14 10 62% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem 50% 33 7 3 7 83% 10

Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 30 14 8 21 57% 22

Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 25 22 28 10 40% 51

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 44% 35 6 3 12 79% 9

Latest Data by Race Hisp 38% 29 12 10 1 67% 22

Latest Data by Race White 30% 28 16 17 9 58% 32

Latest Data by Race AAPI 27% 37 9 14 13 64% 23

Age 18-34 26% 39 1 " 13 66% 22

o [SPLIT B] They are beholden to corporate special

INEEIESES ..ooooooe s 32% 28 12 13 15 60% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 48% 31 7 3 1 79% 10

Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 34 7 6 25 62% 13

Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 24 19 27 16 37% 46

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 39% 31 9 2 19 70% 1

Latest Data by Race Hisp 42% 24 5 15 14 66% 20

Latest Data by Race White 29% 29 13 15 14 58% 28

Latest Data by Race AAPI 31% 21 8 24 16 52% 32

Age 18-34 32% 38 9 10 11 70% 19

o [SPLIT A] They do not care about making the
government work: they want to undermine
government programs and prevent the government

from fUNCLIONING...........ooovvvverrrrrscrc e 34% 25 15 15 11 59% 30
Latest Data by Party Dem 55% 26 9 2 8 81% 1

Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 33 11 9 18 62% 20

Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 22 24 32 1 33% 55

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 35% 30 13 5 18 65% 17

Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 31 8 7 9 75% 16

Latest Data by Race White 32% 24 16 18 10 56% 33

Latest Data by Race AAPI 35% 23 28 3 1" 59% 31

Age 18-34 34% 29 13 8 16 63% 21
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B2. As you may know, Republicans have control of the House. Kevin McCarthy was removed as Speaker of the House and the House of
Representatives was unable to conduct business for more than three weeks as House Republicans considered who to elect as a new
Speaker. Below is a list of descriptions that some have used to describe Republicans' inability to select a new Speaker. Please indicate
whether you agree or disagree that each one describes them.

AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure  AGREE DISAGREE
o [SPLIT B] They do not care about making the
government work: they want to make Americans
distrustful of government in order to cut programs
and benefits so many rely on...........iinnnnn] 30% 24 18 19 10 54% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem 47% 30 12 5 6 7% 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 23 13 1 21 55% 24
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 19 26 36 10 28% 62
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 36% 36 5 7 15 72% 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 39% 25 10 20 6 64% 30
Latest Data by Race White 28% 21 21 21 9 49% 42
Latest Data by Race AAPI 27% 34 13 17 10 61% 30
Age 18-34 27% 28 18 14 13 56% 31
o [SPLIT A] They are beholden to MAGA extremists ..... 29% 19 13 15 23 49% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem 54% 23 5 1 17 76% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 14 7 20 45 28% 28
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 17 23 30 24 23% 53
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 29% 24 7 7 33 52% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 38% 25 10 9 18 63% 19
Latest Data by Race White 28% 17 14 18 23 45% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI 34% 24 5 8 29 58% 13
Age 18-34 29% 17 13 10 31 46% 23
Q41. Again, do you think the Republican Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Mostly focused on the right things ... 15% 4% 5% 31% 9% 16% 17% 8% 1%
Somewhat focused on the right things ...........ccocveevvenininenns 26 12 18 45 23 19 28 26 27
Somewhat focused on the wrong things w18 19 27 13 17 14 18 21 20
Mostly focused on the wrong things............c.ccc..... w36 61 33 8 42 41 33 36 35
NOE SUFE ...ttt 6 4 17 4 8 9 5 9 6
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ....cooiviericrseieieiesiesie s sssssssssssesenns 41% 16 23 75 33 35 44 33 38
WRONG THINGS (NET) ... 54 80 60 21 59 55 51 58 56
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B3. Earlier this week, House Republicans elected Congressman Mike Johnson to be the Speaker of the House. Below are some of the
things he has done as a member of Congress before becoming Speaker. Please indicate how concerning you find each one.

NOT
CONCERNING  CONCERNING NET
Not Not NOT
Very Some | that atall CONCERNING CONCERNING

o Mike Johnson has voted to cut programs like Social Security, Medicare,
and Medicaid and has called cutting them his number one priority .............| 64% 20 9 7 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Dem | 82% 13 4 1 95% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind | 65% 18 12 6 83% 17
Latest Data by Party Rep | 44% 29 14 13 73% 27
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 69% 16 8 6 86% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 67% 18 6 8 85% 15
Latest Data by Race White | 62% 21 9 7 84% 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 66% 19 9 6 85% 15
Age 18-34 | 61% 21 11 7 82% 18

¢ Mike Johnson voted against healthcare for veterans exposed to toxic

burn pits WhIle SEIVING ... s 58% 27 9 6 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Dem | 74% 20 4 2 94% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind | 62% 23 9 6 86% 14
Latest Data by Party Rep | 37% 37 16 10 74% 26
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 68% 22 6 5 90% 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 64% 24 6 7 88% 12
Latest Data by Race White | 56% 29 10 6 84% 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 53% 34 12 1 87% 13
Age 18-34 | 58% 26 10 6 84% 16

¢ Mike Johnson voted against giving Medicare the power to negotiate for
lower prescription drug PriCES ... 55% 25 10 9 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 18 5 2 92% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 55% 29 8 8 84% 16
Latest Data by Party Rep | 33% 33 17 17 66% 34
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 62% 22 10 5 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 58% 24 8 10 83% 17
Latest Data by Race White | 53% 26 11 10 80% 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 57% 26 9 8 83% 17
Age 18-34 | 53% 28 " 8 80% 20
» Mike Johnson voted against capping the cost of inSulin ... ] 53% 26 12 9 79% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem | 73% 18 6 3 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 49% 32 1 7 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep | 31% 34 19 16 65% 35
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 60% 22 8 9 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 55% 25 9 11 80% 20
Latest Data by Race White | 51% 27 13 9 78% 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 54% 26 13 7 80% 20
Age 18-34 | 53% 22 17 8 75% 25
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B3. Earlier this week, House Republicans elected Congressman Mike Johnson to be the Speaker of the House. Below are some of the
things he has done as a member of Congress before becoming Speaker. Please indicate how concerning you find each one.

NOT
CONCERNING  CONCERNING NET
Not Not NOT
Very Some | that atall CONCERNING CONCERNING
» Mike Johnson voted against protecting interracial marriage...................... 5% 22 14 12 74% 26
Latest Data by Party Dem | 77% 16 4 4 92% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 52% 22 13 13 74% 26
Latest Data by Party Rep | 25% 29 26 20 54% 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 59% 22 10 9 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 64% 15 10 11 80% 20
Latest Data by Race White | 49% 23 15 13 72% 28
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 59% 20 14 8 78% 22
Age 18-34 | 57% 24 10 8 82% 18
o Mike Johnson voted against keeping guns out of the hands of people
convicted of domestic abuse and Stalking ..............cccerrrriccciecreessessinend 50% 23 14 13 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem | 71% 15 8 6 86% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 25 17 12 70% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 32 21 20 59% 41
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 56% 26 7 11 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 58% 22 9 10 81% 19
Latest Data by Race White | 47% 23 16 14 70% 30
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 53% 30 11 7 83% 17
Age 18-34 | 46% 27 18 9 73% 27
o Mike Johnson supports banning abortions, including criminally
prosecuting doctors who perform abortions with sentences of 1-10 years
OF NAMD ADOT ......oovrrccerricrrrr s s 49% 22 12 17 71% 29
Latest Data by Party Dem | 74% 19 3 4 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 49% 23 13 15 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 20% 26 21 33 46% 54
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 27 6 10 84% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 54% 24 9 12 79% 21
Latest Data by Race White | 46% 21 13 20 67% 33
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 50% 27 14 9 7% 23
Age 18-34 | 57% 21 11 12 7% 23
o Mike Johnson called the violent insurrection at the Capitol on January
6th, 2021 a “legitimate Protest” ... 49% 20 14 17 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 16 5 4 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 48% 22 13 17 70% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep | 19% 25 24 32 44% 56
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 62% 21 9 8 83% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 56% 19 11 14 75% 25
Latest Data by Race White | 45% 20 15 19 65% 35
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 48% 26 15 12 73% 27
Age 18-34 | 50% 26 11 13 76% 24
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B3. Earlier this week, House Republicans elected Congressman Mike Johnson to be the Speaker of the House. Below are some of the
things he has done as a member of Congress before becoming Speaker. Please indicate how concerning you find each one.

NOT
CONCERNING  CONCERNING NET

Not Not NOT
Very Some | that atall CONCERNING CONCERNING

o Mike Johnson opposes same-sex marriage and supports arresting
people for same-sex intercourse. Johnson even said once that allowing

same-sex couples to marry would be like legalizing pedophilia...................| 49% 21 14 16 70% 30
Latest Data by Party Dem | 74% 16 6 5 90% 10

Latest Data by Party Ind | 46% 26 15 14 72% 28

Latest Data by Party Rep | 20% 26 23 31 47% 53

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 54% 25 7 14 79% 21

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 56% 22 10 12 78% 22

Latest Data by Race White | 47% 20 15 18 67% 33

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 48% 27 13 12 75% 25

Age 18-34 | 56% 19 14 11 75% 25

¢ Mike Johnson is a leading election denier in Congress — Johnson
personally wrote the legal arguments that were used to try to overturn

the results of the 2020 presidential €lection.............ccccoceoececceeeeeceeecceescsccesiin] 47% 22 17 15 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 20 6 2 92% 8

Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 24 15 16 69% 31

Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 23 29 29 41% 59

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 54% 30 1 6 84% 16

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 51% 24 13 13 75% 25

Latest Data by Race White | 44% 20 18 18 64% 36

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 46% 28 14 12 75% 25

Age 18-34 | 46% 27 18 9 73% 27

o Mike Johnson co-sponsored a national abortion ban........................ccccceeeeeee, 46% 21 14 18 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 18 6 4 90% 10

Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 24 13 18 69% 31

Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 24 24 34 42% 58

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 52% 28 9 12 80% 20

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 52% 21 12 16 73% 27

Latest Data by Race White | 44% 20 16 20 64% 36

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 50% 28 8 13 78% 22

Age 18-34 | 53% 22 14 11 74% 26

¢ Mike Johnson voted to lower corporate taxes by 40% ... 45% 25 17 14 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 66% 22 9 4 88% 12

Latest Data by Party Ind | 46% 21 19 15 66% 34

Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 29 26 25 49% 51

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 55% 25 12 8 80% 20

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 48% 30 9 13 78% 22

Latest Data by Race White | 42% 24 19 15 66% 34

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 42% 33 12 14 74% 26

Age 18-34 | 40% 36 13 12 75% 25
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B3. Earlier this week, House Republicans elected Congressman Mike Johnson to be the Speaker of the House. Below are some of the
things he has done as a member of Congress before becoming Speaker. Please indicate how concerning you find each one.

NOT
CONCERNING CONCERNING NET
Not Not NOT
Very Some | that atall | CONCERNING CONCERNING
o Mike Johnson is the least experienced Speaker of the House in 140
years. He has never served in any senior leadership position, or even
chaired a major COMMILLEE ... ssssseneond 44% 26 16 14 70% 30
Latest Data by Party Dem | 66% 23 8 4 89% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind | 38% 30 17 14 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 28 25 26 50% 50
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 53% 25 15 6 79% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 55% 21 13 11 76% 24
Latest Data by Race White | 41% 27 16 16 68% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 46% 24 20 9 70% 30
Age 18-34 | 45% 32 15 9 76% 24
Changing topics...
Q62. How much do you trust the Supreme Court to make the right decisions in the future?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Jun-5 Apr-23 Jul-18 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Trustalot.....ccoovveeviccree 11% 12% 13% 19% 5% 8% 19% 11% 14% 12% 10% 9%
Trust somewhat..........ccccoovvee 37 37 37 32 28 36 49 38 32 38 37 31
Don't trust that much ................ 33 34 34 26 40 35 24 30 39 32 28 37
Don'ttrustatall..........cccevvvneene 19 17 15 22 28 21 8 21 16 18 25 24
TRUST (NET) covereeirerireinens 49% 49 50 51 33 44 68 49 46 50 47 39
DON'T TRUST (NET)....ccrvunee 51 51 50 49 67 56 32 51 54 50 53 61

Q63. Do you support or oppose term limits for U.S. Supreme Court justices?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Jul-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age18-34
Strongly SUPPOTE ....ceuvereeereiecereereereereeeeeneeceseeseenees 41% 40% 53% 33% 30% 40% 40% 42% 32% 38%
Somewhat SUPPOIt.........ccccvivereeiriieiciieeieeeseeineas 28 25 25 23 33 25 30 28 37 28
Somewhat OPPOSE......cccvevicrciree e 10 8 8 1 13 10 1 9 13 11
SrONGlY OPPOSE. ...ovuerieirreeieireireinereeseieeseeeesesseeeneea 9 15 4 15 13 6 9 10 4 7
NOE SUME ...ttt 12 13 10 18 11 19 10 10 14 15
SUPPORT (NET)..ceueerrerereieerneeneeneereeseesessseseessseseenees 69% 65 78 56 62 65 70 71 69 66
OPPOSE (NET)..oceeeeieeeireineenseseeneeseeesssesessssseenees 19 23 12 25 26 16 20 19 17 19

Switching subjects...

ABORTION_POSITION. [SPLIT A] When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16  Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI | Age18-34
Strongly pro-choice............... 43% 45% 41% 43% 63% 49% 17% 58% 53% 38% 64% 59%
Somewhat pro-choice........... 17 18 18 19 18 13 17 14 15 17 14 12
Somewhat pro-ife................ 12 13 13 12 7 10 18 7 5 13 9 13
Strongly pro-life .........ccveeene. 23 20 20 21 6 19 44 1" 17 27 9 1
Don't know enough to say .... 6 4 7 6 6 10 4 1 9 5 5 5
PRO-CHOICE (NET)............ 59% 64 59 61 81 62 34 72 69 55 78 4l
PRO-LIFE (NET) ....coccrvvernen. 35 32 33 32 13 28 62 18 22 40 18 24
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ABORTION_POSITIONB. [SPLIT B] When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16  Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Strongly pro-choice............... 42% 41% 45% 45% 64% 32% 20% 45% 46% 41% 37% 53%
Somewhat pro-choice........... 23 19 19 19 22 19 25 24 20 22 31 20
Somewhat anti-abortion ....... 14 14 13 13 7 18 21 10 7 15 8 1"
Strongly anti-abortion ........... 17 20 18 18 5 16 31 10 20 19 19 1
Don't know enough to say .... 4 5 5 5 3 15 3 1 6 3 4 5
PRO-CHOICE (NET)............ 65% 60 64 64 86 51 45 69 67 63 69 73
ANTI-ABORTION (NET)....... 31 35 31 31 12 34 52 20 27 34 27 22

TWAYABORTNEUT. Which one of the following statements comes closest to describing how you feel about the issue of abortion?

Oct-30

Oct-16

Sep-25

Sep-11

| believe having an abortion
is morally acceptable and
should be legal ..........cco......
| am personally against
abortion for myself and my
family, but | don't believe
government should prevent
a person from making that
decision for themselves........ 37
| believe having an abortion

is morally wrong and should

beillegal .......ccoovvvvinirrinnennn. 20
Don't know enough to say .... 5

38%

Switching subjects...

34%

39

36%

39

38%

38

Q65. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the indictment of former President Donald Trump?

Apr-10
40%
35
19

6

75

Q66. Do you support or oppose Donald Trump being criminally indicted?

Oct-30 Aug-7 Jun-20 Apr-10
Strongly Support ..........ccccveenee 43% 43% 44% 40%
Somewhat support.................. 1 10 9 13
Somewhat oppose.............c.... 10 9 9 12
Strongly OppoSe.......ccvverevrennee 29 28 31 29
NOt SUME ... 7 10 8 7
SUPPORT (NET)...ocvovrrrrennes 54% 53 53 52
OPPOSE (NET)...c.ovvenerrrrrnes 39 37 39 40

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
56% 31% 19% 39% 42% 37% 51%
34 42 38 43 37 36 30
5 16 38 9 14 23 16
4 11 5 8 7 5 3
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
43% 26% 35% 37% 40% 38% 22%
33 30 33 33 31 33 41
17 29 27 21 21 23 24
7 14 5 9 8 7 13
75 57 68 70 71 71 63
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
72% 34% 12% 58% 49% 39% 45%
11 12 10 12 12 10 11
3 10 17 6 5 1 7
8 27 54 15 29 33 25
5 18 7 9 5 7 12
83 45 22 70 62 49 56
12 36 71 22 34 44 32

Age 18-34

55%

33

Age 18-34
21%

23
12

65

Age 18-34
41%
17

22
10

58
32
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B5. Below is a list of some events that have happened recently related to some of the charges Donald Trump is facing. Please indicate
how concerning you find each one. If you do not find the statement concerning, please indicate that option.

NOT
CONCERNING  CONCERNING NET

Not Not NOT
Very Some that atall CONCERNING CONCERNING

o In the last two weeks, three of Trump's lawyers pled guilty in Georgia to

crimes of aiding Trump in his efforts to overturn the 2020 election results| 42% 24 17 16 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 64% 19 8 9 83% 17

Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 32 18 12 70% 30

Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 29 27 26 47% 53

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 55% 22 11 12 7% 23

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 49% 21 12 18 70% 30

Latest Data by Race White | 39% 25 19 17 64% 36

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 42% 26 16 16 67% 33

Age 18-34 | 45% 26 21 8 70% 30

o This past week, former Trump attorney Michael Cohen testified that
Trump routinely inflated the value of his real estate assets to get

favorable tax breaks and insurance premiums..............oooooveveeeeeeeeeeeneeneenenenene 40% 24 17 18 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem | 61% 22 10 7 83% 17

Latest Data by Party Ind | 40% 28 16 16 68% 32

Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 26 27 32 41% 59

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 52% 25 10 12 7% 23

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 45% 26 11 18 1% 29

Latest Data by Race White | 36% 24 19 20 60% 40

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 45% 24 17 14 69% 31

Age 18-34 | 42% 29 20 9 1% 29

o This past week, Trump's Chief of Staff during the 2020 election, Mark

Meadows, testified to a grand jury that Trump knew he lost the election...| 38% 23 22 17 61% 39
Latest Data by Party Dem | 59% 21 11 9 80% 20

Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 29 22 15 63% 37

Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 24 34 27 39% 61

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 49% 22 17 12 1% 29

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 43% 19 18 20 62% 38

Latest Data by Race White | 36% 23 24 17 59% 41

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 42% 20 16 23 61% 39

Age 18-34 | 37% 27 23 13 64% 36

Q70. One more time...Do you support or oppose Donald Trump being criminally indicted?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
SEONGIY SUPPOTE ...t eees 42% 73% 35% 10% 62% 50% 37% 48% 41%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOM.......vueriecicireieeese s 13 11 16 15 12 14 13 11 23
SOMEWNAE OPPOSE......ovvereiciete s 10 5 7 16 4 5 1 10 11
SHONGIY OPPOSE.....vrerrrerieeieiretee et eaes 29 8 27 53 14 27 32 24 22
NOE SUME .. 6 3 15 6 7 4 6 7 4
SUPPORT (NET)...oucvucrmeereiieneiecineriserissssseessseseesesesessssnenes 56% 84 51 24 74 64 50 59 63
OPPOSE (NET)...vuuveermrereieeeeiesinesesesssssssseesssesessesesessssssnes 39 13 34 70 18 33 44 34 32
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B6. Below is a list of some of the things that former President Donald Trump did during his presidency. Please indicate how concerning
you find each one. If you do not find the statement concerning or do not believe it, please indicate that option.

NOT
CONCERNING  CONCERNING NET
Not Not Don't NOT
Very Some | that atall | believe = CONCERNING CONCERNING
¢ Donald Trump's actions led to the violent insurrection at the
U.S. Capitol on January 6th, 2021, leading to the deaths of
multiple police OffiCErS........ccccoooioimiiiviiieieieesesisisesescsesesesesesesescsesssesssssssnd 49% 15 7 8 22 63% 14
Latest Data by Party Dem | 78% 12 4 2 3 91% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind | 46% 16 5 6 27 61% 12
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 17 10 15 42 33% 25
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 67% 16 4 5 8 82% 9
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 60% 1 6 8 16 70% 14
Latest Data by Race White | 44% 15 7 8 26 59% 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 47% 22 5 2 23 69% 8
Age 18-34 | 49% 24 7 8 12 73% 15
e Donald Trump tried to repeal the Affordable Care Act and
health care protections for people with pre-existing conditions,
which some now estimate would take health insurance away
from nearly 30 million AMENICANS .......ooovvvovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 47% 16 9 14 13 64% 24
Latest Data by Party Dem | 77% 14 3 3 3 91% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind | 44% 19 8 12 16 64% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep | 14% 18 17 28 22 33% 45
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 66% 16 5 6 7 82% 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 58% 17 5 14 7 75% 18
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 17 10 16 14 59% 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 48% 18 10 15 10 65% 24
Age 18-34 | 50% 21 11 11 7 71% 22
¢ Donald Trump stoked racism and hatred, including blaming
“many sides” for and saying there were “very fine people on
both sides” of a deadly neo-Nazi rally in Charlottesville,
VIFQINIA s 47% 16 8 9 20 62% 17
Latest Data by Party Dem | 77% 13 4 3 4 90% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind | 42% 18 6 6 27 61% 12
Latest Data by Party Rep | 14% 18 13 18 37 32% 31
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 65% 16 5 6 9 80% 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 56% 15 6 7 15 72% 14
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 16 8 11 24 58% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 49% 21 1 4 15 70% 15
Age 18-34 | 51% 20 10 8 10 71% 19
* Donald Trump separated at least 5,500 migrant families, and
ordered some migrant children to be placed in cages, with
some families still Not reunited..........cccooooreeevevvccccceiieiseeeeeeeenend 46% 16 6 12 20 62% 18
Latest Data by Party Dem | 76% 14 3 3 4 90% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 21 7 9 24 60% 16
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 17 9 23 38 30% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 62% 17 6 6 9 80% 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 58% 14 6 9 13 72% 15
Latest Data by Race White | 41% 16 6 13 23 57% 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 46% 22 2 11 20 68% 13
Age 18-34 | 55% 18 7 10 11 73% 17
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B6. Below is a list of some of the things that former President Donald Trump did during his presidency. Please indicate how concerning
you find each one. If you do not find the statement concerning or do not believe it, please indicate that option.

NOT
CONCERNING  CONCERNING NET
Not Not Don't NOT
Very Some | that atall | believe = CONCERNING CONCERNING
¢ Donald Trump downplayed the COVID-19 pandemic, and his
mishandling of it led to the deaths of hundreds of thousands of
AMEIICANS ......oooo e 45% 13 8 9 24 59% 17
Latest Data by Party Dem | 76% 13 4 3 5 89% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 19 6 7 31 56% 13
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 13 13 17 44 26% 30
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 63% 17 4 6 9 80% 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 61% 10 4 9 16 1% 13
Latest Data by Race White | 40% 13 8 10 28 53% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 43% 20 9 8 21 63% 16
Age 18-34 | 48% 19 12 10 12 66% 22
¢ Donald Trump refused to concede that Biden won the 2020
election and still refuses to accept the results..........ccccccccccccecen.ndd 45% 16 12 19 7 61% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 15 6 5 3 87% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 19 16 17 10 57% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 17 19 37 1 32% 56
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 63% 14 1 8 6 76% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 52% 19 8 14 7 1% 23
Latest Data by Race White | 41% 16 13 23 8 57% 36
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 47% 14 17 19 3 61% 36
Age 18-34 | 43% 22 17 13 5 65% 29
¢ Donald Trump appointed three Supreme Court justices who
helped to eliminate the right to an abortion by overturning Roe
Vo WAGE.........oooooceeesnsesisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 45% 16 9 24 8 60% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 74% 14 4 5 3 88% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 19 8 19 13 60% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 16 14 46 12 28% 60
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 58% 19 8 9 6 7% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 57% 12 10 17 4 69% 27
Latest Data by Race White | 40% 15 9 28 8 55% 36
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 41% 31 9 13 5 72% 23
Age 18-34 | 51% 16 12 14 6 67% 27
¢ Donald Trump's policies on the COVID-19 pandemic led to
tens of millions of job losses and catastrophic economic
damage, and the economy is still reCOVEring..........ccccccccoeevecvieririid 44% 16 7 7 26 60% 14
Latest Data by Party Dem | 73% 17 3 2 6 89% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 19 6 6 32 55% 13
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 14 12 14 47 27% 26
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 59% 23 4 4 11 81% 8
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 56% 15 5 6 18 71% 1
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 15 7 8 30 54% 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 39% 19 9 3 30 58% 12
Age 18-34 | 48% 19 7 8 18 67% 15
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B6. Below is a list of some of the things that former President Donald Trump did during his presidency. Please indicate how concerning
you find each one. If you do not find the statement concerning or do not believe it, please indicate that option.

NOT
CONCERNING  CONCERNING NET
Not Not Don't NOT
Very Some | that atall | believe = CONCERNING CONCERNING
¢ Donald Trump withdrew the U.S. from the 2015 nuclear deal,
causing chaos in the Middle East and enabling Iran to make
progress toward having nuclear weapons ... 43% 19 8 12 17 62% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem | 70% 18 5 3 5 88% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 22 7 13 18 63% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 19 13 23 31 32% 37
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 53% 23 10 7 7 76% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 57% 13 10 8 13 70% 17
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 19 8 14 20 58% 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 40% 32 3 13 12 72% 16
Age 18-34 | 45% 21 14 10 10 66% 24
¢ Donald Trump lowered the corporate tax rate by 40%,
creating a huge tax break for big corporations with record
00 43% 19 13 16 10 62% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem | 70% 19 4 3 4 88% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 17 13 18 12 57% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 20 22 29 16 33% 51
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 61% 20 7 7 5 81% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 49% 21 10 11 9 70% 21
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 19 14 18 11 57% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 47% 20 16 12 6 67% 27
Age 18-34 | 46% 19 18 11 7 64% 29
¢ Donald Trump withdrew from the 2015 Paris Climate Accord,
meaning the U.S. would not work with countries around the
world to help reduce climate change ... 42% 16 11 23 8 58% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 70% 16 6 6 3 86% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind | 35% 21 13 19 13 56% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep | 11% 15 16 45 14 25% 61
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 56% 17 1 10 6 73% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 50% 19 7 17 7 70% 24
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 15 1 27 9 53% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 46% 23 7 20 4 68% 28
Age 18-34 | 46% 19 13 14 8 65% 27
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For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources
of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Local television...........cccc.eveneen. 44% 42% 44% 44% 45% 40% 43% 47% 41% 44% 36% 32%
Broadcast television news
(CBS, NBC, or ABC) ............... 41 40 42 39 48 38 34 45 40 39 45 34
Social media websites where
news is shared (such as
Facebook,  X/Twitter, or
YOUTUDE) ..oovvuvenereereeieereenns 38 36 35 36 43 38 33 43 48 38 44 64
Online news websites.............. 38 33 37 34 39 37 36 37 34 39 45 38
FOX NEWS......oovererieieireieienen, 30 26 26 26 17 27 46 34 32 31 21 30
CNN L.t 30 24 24 25 41 25 19 41 38 27 34 31
Your local newspaper.............. 18 17 19 20 18 17 18 18 14 18 15 10
RaAdIO ..o 17 18 17 16 17 15 18 19 17 17 10 18
MSNBC........coovrrrereireieirereens 16 15 16 16 24 10 9 20 16 15 18 14
National newspapers............... 13 11 11 13 15 11 10 15 17 12 12 12
Other ..o 5 6 8 6 3 6 6 1 3 6 7 4
None of these: | don’t follow
news about politics and
current events in the U.S......... 3 5 5 6 3 9 2 4 3 3 6 5
DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?
A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS NET
AFEWTIMES AFEWTIMES
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa AWEEKOR A MONTHOR
aday aday week month Rarely Never DK MORE LESS
o Fox News Channel............. 8% 13 15 9 17 33 6 36% 59
Oct-16 2023 7% 11 14 7 17 39 4 32% 64
Oct-9 2023 7% 10 12 8 18 40 5 30% 65
Sep-25 2023 6% 11 15 9 15 38 6 32% 62
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 1 12 7 15 47 6 26% 69
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 12 16 5 18 34 10 33% 58
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 15 18 1 19 17 5 48% 47
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 11% 20 18 7 17 23 4 50% 46
Latest Data by Race Hisp 6% 18 14 9 15 31 6 39% 55
Latest Data by Race White 8% 1 15 9 17 34 6 34% 60
Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 16 9 8 19 40 8 25% 67
Age 18-34 4% 12 18 11 19 30 6 34% 60
® CNNL..oooovirrreenireeee 6% 12 14 11 18 33 6 32% 62
Oct-16 2023 5% 8 13 9 20 40 5 26% 69
Oct-9 2023 5% 9 13 9 18 38 7 27% 66
Sep-25 2023 4% 10 14 11 17 35 8 29% 63
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 15 18 1 20 21 6 42% 51
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 8 14 8 20 37 10 25% 65
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 9 9 1 16 46 5 22% 73
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 11% 17 19 9 22 18 4 47% 49
Latest Data by Race Hisp % 17 19 1 16 25 5 42% 52
Latest Data by Race White 5% 1 12 1 17 37 7 27% 66
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 8 16 8 22 34 8 29% 64
Age 18-34 4% 12 18 10 24 26 6 33% 61
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS NET
AFEWTIMES AFEW TIMES
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa AWEEKOR A MONTHOR
aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK MORE LESS
e MSNBC ... 5% 8 12 10 18 38 9 26% 66
Oct-16 2023 5% 6 12 6 20 45 7 22% 71
Oct-9 2023 4% 7 11 8 19 42 9 23% 69
Sep-25 2023 4% 8 11 9 19 41 8 23% 69
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 1 16 1 18 28 8 34% 58
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 7 7 7 18 48 11 16% 73
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 6 10 9 18 46 8 18% 73
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 14 19 10 17 27 6 40% 54
Latest Data by Race Hisp 5% 13 16 13 14 32 8 33% 59
Latest Data by Race White 4% 7 1 9 19 41 9 22% 69
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 8 12 14 16 38 10 23% 68
Age 18-34 2% 9 12 14 20 32 11 23% 66
SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website (such as Facebook, X/Twitter, or YouTube).
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Several imes @ day ........cevvvneeeee s 33% 35% 24% 35% 45% 46% 32% 26% 48%
ONCE @AY ..ottt 15 15 14 15 9 14 15 13 20
A feW tiMES @ WEEK ......ovvveevrieieeiss e 15 15 17 16 19 12 14 24 14
A few imes @ MONth ... 6 6 4 7 6 5 6 6 7
RAMEIY oo s 12 11 14 12 8 9 12 12 5
NBVET c.oooveeieeteeess ettt 18 18 26 16 13 13 19 19 4
DON'EKNOW ..ot ssssssses * * 1 * 1 1 * - 1

SCREENS. Thinking about time you spend on the internet, including email, Facebook, other social media, and reading or watching videos
on the internet through a cell phone, tablet, or computer, how much time do you spend online on an average day?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-30 Oct-16 Oct-9 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI | Age 18-34
Less than one hour a day......... 10% 10% 8% 11% 10% 13% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 5%
One to two hours a day ........... 23 23 22 22 21 20 26 20 22 24 26 21
Two to four hours a day............ 28 25 27 26 26 24 31 26 32 27 26 26
Four to six hours a day............ 17 19 20 20 16 20 17 20 13 17 17 18
More than six hours a day ....... 21 23 21 20 26 23 15 26 22 21 23 28
Don't KNOW......ooverereercereienns 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1
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DB1. Below is a list of different activities. Please indicate how much time you spend on each one, on an average day.
<2 HOURS NET
Less than 1to2 | More than2 <2
None an hour hours hours HOURS
¢ Using the internet on your smartphone, tablet, or computer that is not for your job.] 4% 10 27 59 41%
Oct-16 2023 | 4% 13 28 55 45%
Oct-92023 | 4% 12 28 57 43%
Sep-252023 | 4% 15 27 53 47%
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 7 25 65 35%
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 13 27 55 45%
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 12 30 53 47%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 2% 8 22 68 32%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 2% 7 33 58 42%
Latest Data by Race White | 4% 10 28 58 42%
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 18 27 55 45%
Age18-34 | 1% 8 26 66 34%
o Watching live TV with commercials — like sports, cable shows, or the news.............. 20% 19 23 39 61%
Oct-16 2023 | 21% 16 27 36 64%
Oct-9 2023 | 19% 17 26 38 62%
Sep-252023 | 17% 20 25 38 62%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 20% 18 23 39 61%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 17 20 35 65%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 20 23 39 61%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 14% 15 25 46 54%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 21 25 35 65%
Latest Data by Race White | 20% 19 23 38 62%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 29% 33 18 20 80%
Age 18-34 | 29% 24 22 25 75%
o Watching an online video or streaming service with ads — like YouTube,
FACEDOOK, OF HUIU ...t ee e s s s e ssseeesse e 1% 24 30 35 65%
Oct-16 2023 | 15% 23 28 34 66%
Oct-92023 | 13% 25 31 31 69%
Sep-252023 | 13% 27 28 31 69%
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 22 29 40 60%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 16% 19 27 39 61%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 27 32 28 72%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 16 32 47 53%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 17 35 45 55%
Latest Data by Race White | 13% 26 29 33 67%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 27 38 30 70%
Age 18-34 | 3% 13 33 51 49%
o Listening to AM OF FM radio...............ccuvriiceersreeesssssssssissseneessesssesssssssessssseeees 30% 42 19 9 91%
Oct-16 2023 | 33% 40 18 9 91%
Oct-9 2023 | 30% 41 20 8 92%
Sep-252023 | 32% 39 20 10 90%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 30% 42 20 8 92%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 31% 36 19 13 87%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 29% 43 19 10 90%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 24% 40 23 13 87%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 41 27 12 88%
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 43 18 8 92%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 37% 41 12 1 89%
Age 18-34 | 28% 45 18 9 91%
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VH20. [IF ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN 2020] Thinking back, in the November 2020
general election for President, who did you vote for? Or did you not vote in

that election?

DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. Are you:

ALLOCRACE. Allocated Race

VOL:

VOL:

D303. [IF HISPANIC/LATINO] Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many
different countries. To what country or countries do you or your family

trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply.

Voted for Democrat Joe Biden ..........cccceevevevevevevevevnnn. 47%
Voted for Republican Donald Trump .........ccoeveeririniennene 43
Voted for SOmeone elSe .........ccocevevevevereveerereieeeeeeeeeenns 2
Did NOE VOB ... 8
1829 oo 17%
B0-44 .o e 26
T 15
BG4 .ot 17
B5F ettt 26
(REFUSEA) ..ot
NOMHEASE ..o 18%
MIAWESE ...t s 22
SOULN et 38
WESE ...ttt 22
L 1172 O 47%
LN (o) 11T [ O 52
Self-dESCrIDE. .....evcvveecicccceeeetr e 1
Black/African AMEriCan ...........ccccovvvveiereeeeeeeeeeeenes 14%
White/CaucCasian ..............coveeuerevceeeeeeeeeereeesesennns 76
HISPANIC/LAtNG .......cvuerveececiereee e 12
Asian/Asian AMENiCAN ..........cceveeeveveereeeeereeeeeeerenennens 6
Pacific Islander *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ 3
Middle Eastern/North African ........ccccovvveeervvcsreeerenans *
(]2 TR

(Don't KnOW/REfUSEA) ........coecvvevereeicrieereee e

MEXICO ...t 62%
PUEHO RICO......oiiieeececcceee e 16
(O] T 5
ArGeNtiNg .......coovveiciriece e *
BElIZE ... -
BOlIVIA ...t 1
BrazZil.......cooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeecee e *
ChlE et 1
COoloMDBIA ...eceececeetee s 1
C0Sta RICA....cocvcverererereeiee e 1
Dominican REPUDIIC ........ccoveveericeeirieerice s *
ECUAAON ...

Bl SAIVAOr ... 4
GUALBMAIA ....covcveverereeee e 2
HONAUIAS ...t
NICArAQUA ...
Panama ........c.couevireeeceee s 1
Paraguay .........coovimirereiieieseee e -
POIU .. 1
SPAIN .ot 17
UPUGUAY ...t -
VENEZUEBIA........veeeeeeeccee e *
Other COUNTY ......vuerrcreee e 2

Don't KNOW/NOL SUTE .......cveveeete et
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D304. [IF BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN] People in America of African descent
have their roots in many different regions of the world. To what region of
the world do you or your family trace your ancestry? Please select all that

apply.

D305. [IF ASIAN/ASIAN AMERICAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER] Asian Americans,
Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in many different countries.
To what country or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry?
Please select all that apply.

EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections
since 2016, including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say
that you:

VAX23. Have you received a coronavirus vaccine?

LABORHH. Are you or is anyone in your household an active or retired
member of a labor union?

WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the
last job you had:

Page 33/35
The Caribbean..........ccoveinrcreceeeeeeieas 9%
ATTICA 1o 54
Central AMEFICA......c.ovreieeeeerieeee ettt 10
SOUth AMEIICA ......eceieeceecctec et 2
Another region of the world ............c.cooerenenenicncnn 5
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ......eovvrveiieieisee e 25
ChiNA .o 38%
INGIA. . 8
PhIlIPPINES ... 13
VIBINAM <o 3
KOTA ...ttt 15
JAPAN .. 15
PaCific ISIandS........cccvveveieerieese s 4
OFNBT bbb 14
Don't KNOW/NOE SUTE ...
Did not complete high SChOO ..o 3%
Graduated high SChOO ..........cocvvvverreirerierercneiene 21
Attended technical or vocational school............c.ccccveueee 4
Attended some college but no degree.........cccccvvvrerrvnne 27
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 13
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 23

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 10

Always voted for DEmMOCTats...........ccouerrereeeereeeeneeneeneenes 26%
Mostly voted for Democrats...........ccccuevveerereernnrericinnenns 14
Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
REPUDIICANS ..o s

Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans.. 11
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some

DEMOCTALS ... e 9
Mostly voted for Republicans .............cccooeveincerieineinienes 14
Always voted for Republicans ...........cccocoveveninirninenae 19
MORE DEMOCRATS (NET) ...covvvrrerrerirereeeciseeseenenene 48%
MORE REPUBLICANS (NET).....c.couurmeieeinermireeeeeneennns 41

Yes, | have received a coronavirus vaccine at any point ~ 75%

No, | have not received a coronavirus vaccine ............... 25
YOS, ME .ottt 8%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccocveriniinienenne 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
o T 86
YES (NET) oot 14%
White collar, like at a desk in an office ............ccceoevevrnne. 41%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 26
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPITAL ..o 18

NONE Of thESE ... 14
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MILITARY. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active Yes, me....... s 8%
miIitary, or in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, someone in my househlold ...................................... 6
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO oottt 86
YES (NET) oottt sessans 14%
HOME. Which one(s) is applicable to you right now? gg%
7
6
1
INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;g;soﬁgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- Z%
HIW 2 , - 99
annual family income before taxes? $50,000 - $59,999 .......ooriirie s 10
$60,000 - $74,999 .......oorriee s 10
$75,000 - $99,999 .......ooriii s 15
$100,000 - $149,999 ......coovrirreirees s 10
$150,000 - $199,999 ......coooivirirese s 4
$200,000 @NA BDOVE.........ceveeereeeeerreeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeereeeas 2
MARITAL. What is your current marital status? MAITIEA ....oovooereeerreeieeiieeeeen s 34%
Not married but living with partner...........ccccceovveevvireennns 12
Never married and not living with partner ..o 4
Single, NEVEr MArmed ..o 30
Divorced or separated..........ccocvueenienriseeniesnneeenns 14
WIAOWE......cooiiere e 5
DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live? CIY wovvrersessssssssssssssssssisessssssssssssssmsssisssssssssssssssssnsss 28%
SUbUIbaN @r€a.........ovveereereiree et 44
SMAll TOWN ..o 10
RUFEI@r8a.....c e 18
IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself Very beral.......iiisissssisssssssssssisisisisisisisiss 14%
as: Somewhat lIberal...........cocovrereirinrenerenereeeeneeeene 16
' MOTEIELE .....vvcvevvvcreeiee e 36
Somewhat CONSErVative ..........cocereurirneerirereseseeene 19
Very CONSEIVatiVe ..........cocueveurieeicereeeereeeeieceeeineeas 16
LIBERAL (NET) ...ovurerierisirssessesesssssessesssssssssssssssssnssns 30%
CONSERVATIVE (NET).....cvrerireirrieiseesnssessesessssessannes 34
IDEOPROG. [IF DEMOCRAT] And when it comes to politics, do you generally Yes, consider myself @ progressive. ... 65%
consider yourself to be a progressive, or not? No, do not consider myself a progressive ...........cccccce... 35
IDEOREP. [IF REPUBLICAN] And when it comes to politics, do you generally Yes, consider myself a supporter of the MAGA -
MOVEMENT.....cviiiietrieiciree e o

consider yourself to be a supporter of the MAGA movement, or not?

No, do not consider myself a supporter of the MAGA
MOVEMENT ...ttt 28
NOE SUFE ..t 20
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EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now? Employed full-ime ........oooooooccccii 39%
Employed part-time ..o 10
Not employed, but looking for work .............ccccccoveeinreneene 8
RELIEA ..o 27
SHUAENE .. 3
HOMEMAKET ..o 7
ONBI e e 6
EMPLOYSELF. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent Self-employed/independent contractor........................... 22%
contractor? Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 78
KIDS. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? LGS ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 22%
0 ettt bbbttt ettt 7
ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe \l/JVealthv-.-a-a-l-----i ---------------------------------------------------------------- 1%
9 ; pper middle Class...........cocociiiinicie 7
yourself' You may select as many as you ke. MiddIE ClaSS.......ceveveerieretiieeee e 34
WOrKING Class .......vuveieeeeiereeeiseineiseieie e 27
Lower middIE Class........cvevrirrieiniieieiresseseseie e 19
LOW INCOME ..ottt 23
POOT ...ttt 1
None of these describe Me .........ccccccvvevevienesieieninns 2
RELIGION. What is your religious background? Protestant/ChriStian ................cccooeervvvveieenrceereeesesseessieerans 46%
CathOliC......cvcveeeeeecereece e 21
JBWISH ..ottt 3
MUSIIM ot 1
None/AtheiSt/AGNOSHC ..o 22
OthB et 7
EVANGELICAL. [IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, OR OTHER] Do you consider YES oucrimmsssnssssesssssmisnsmsssisssssssss s, 39%
yourself a born again or evangelical Christian? NO c et 61
RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend EVEIY WEK ....ooo e 19%
every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A TOW BMES 8 MO ..o 7
IV or never? About once a mMoNth .....c.ceevicecccre s 4
rarely, : A few imes @ Year........cccvuevevieicreee e 16
RATEIY v s 25
NEVET ...t en 30
LGBTQPLUS. Do you consider yourself to be any of the following? Select all Heterosexual or Sraight .........ccvvesivvssivsssivnssines 87%
that apply BISEXUAL.....cvvirciereice et 6
’ Gay O [ESDIAN ....o.veveeeeeeeee e 5
TraNSGENAET ......ceeveerereicee e 1
NON-DINAIY ..o 1
(137 TSR 1
Prefer not 10 Say .....ocevcvveeresccerce s 1



